

In The Supreme Court of Wisconsin

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER,

v.

JEFFREY C. DENNY,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

On Appeal from the Ozaukee County Circuit
Court, The Honorable Joseph Voiland, Presiding,
Case No. 1982CF425

REPLY BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

DANIEL P. LENNINGTON
Deputy Solicitor General

DONALD V. LATORRACA
Assistant Attorney General

Wisconsin Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-9323

Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Denny’s Request That This Court Rewrite <i>Moran</i> In Order To Save It Only Shows That <i>Moran</i> Cannot Stand	3
II. Retaining <i>Moran</i> ’s Holding That Subsection 974.07(6)(a)2 Contains A Testing Regime, While Deleting <i>Moran</i> ’s Biological Material Requirement, Would Create A Limitless DNA Testing Statute	7
III. Denny Cannot Satisfy Section 974.07(7)’s “Reasonably Probable” Standard	10
IV. If This Court Retains <i>Moran</i> , It Should Remand This Case To The Circuit Court For Application Of The Proper Standard	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Sec’y for the Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 530 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2008).....	4, 5
<i>Dist. Attorney for the Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	5
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Emp’rs Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257	3, 7
<i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. v. PSC</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 455, 329 N.W.2d 143 (1983).....	4
<i>Price v. Pierce</i> , 617 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 2004 WI App 99, 273 Wis. 2d 707, 681 N.W.2d 316	11
<i>State v. McCallum</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 463, 561 N.W.2d 707 (1997).....	10
<i>State v. Moran</i> , 2005 WI 115, 284 Wis. 2d 24, 700 N.W.2d 884	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Pitsch</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 628, 369 N.W.2d 711 (1985).....	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	10
<i>Wenke v. Gehl Co.</i> , 2004 WI 103, 274 Wis. 2d 220, 682 N.W.2d 220	3

Statutes

725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/116–3.....	4
Fla. Stat. § 925.11.....	4
Wis. Stat. § 971.23	4
Wis. Stat. § 974.07	<i>passim</i>
